Rebuttal letter
We are grateful for all the comments we received from the Editor and Reviewers which helped improving drastically the quality of the submitted manuscript. We have adapted the text to the remarks and editorial constrains.
In the new version of our manuscript, the text that was highlighted in yellow has been drastically revised. The text highlighted in blue should be included in the video. We hope that this new version of the manuscript will meet the standard to be accepted for publication in JoVE.
Please, find below the detailed answer to the various comments.
Best wishes,
The authors

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
The manuscript has been proofread by a language specialist

2. Please keep the short abstract word count between 10 and 50 words.
We have reduced the short abstract to 48 words

3. Line 90: What is (ref ZFIN)?
This was corrected

4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: Sigma etc
The manuscript has been revised accordingly

5. Please revise the text, especially in the protocol, to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
The manuscript has been revised accordingly.

6. Line 147 (step 5.4.1): please use English names for all materials.
The manuscript has been revised accordingly

7. Step 5.4: Please use full sentences while describing steps. Steps 5.4.3-5.4.5: the samples must be immersed in these solutions for these times and under these conditions?
The manuscript has been revised accordingly

8. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. Please ensure the inclusion of specific details (e.g., button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
Kaisa, in collecting samples, in embedding, in imaging, in measurements

9. Step 5.5: please provide more details OR cite a publication describing this process in detail.
The manuscript has been revised accordingly

10. Step 7.1: Please remember to convert all citations into the required superscript format (before punctuation).
The references have been checked

11. Please format the manuscript as: paragraph Indentation: 0 for both left and right and special: none, Line spacings: single. Please include a single line space between each step, substep, and note in the protocol section. Please use Calibri 12 points and one-inch margins on all the side. Please include a ONE LINE SPACE between each protocol step and then HIGHLIGHT up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video.
We have paid attention to follow these indications

12. As we are a methods journal, please ensure that the Discussion covers the following in detail with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique
The discussion has been largely modified to include these aspects.

13. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source (ITALICS). Volume (BOLD) (Issue), FirstPage–LastPage (YEAR).] For 6 and more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please include volume and issue numbers for all references, and do not abbreviate the journal names. Make sure all references have page numbers or if early online publication, include doi.
The references have been checked

____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 
Major Concerns:
One major concern from this reviewer is as follow,
Since the adult zebrafish cornea contains all five major layers found in the human cornea, it is highly suggested that this study should also present TEM in different time points of wound closure from 1 to 3 hours post abrasion to show not only the re-epithelialization but also re-stratification at the cellular level in the wound healing process.
The two aims of the manuscript are: 1. Presenting a new animal model to study corneal wound healing; 2. Presenting a new visualization system that is underused when studying wound closure. SEM is a powerful approach to study cell dynamics in a wounded tissue. However, because of surface scanning, it is impossible to see what is happening below the surface layer. This is the reason why we have chosen to display only wound closure. 
Ad the Reviewer pointed it out, the stratification would be visible through TEM. We chose to focus on cell surface because this type of analysis is not as common as studying the layer dynamics, via confocal microscopy for example. Furthermore, we feel that showing the kind of image analysis that can be used with apical microridges is more beneficial in this context than TEM.


Minor Concerns:
One minor point, on page2 line 55, a wrong statement regarding "stroma is mainly acellular" needs to be rephrased. Cornea stroma is not acellular but contains the most important neural crest-derived keratocytes responsible for corneal transparency. Moreover, during epithelial wound healing, keratocytes undergo dramatically transient cellular transformation into myofibroblast to facilitate the healing process.
Epithelial abrasion leads to a removal of the epithelial cell layers, with very little impact on the stroma, which is different to what happens with a wound impacting the stroma, such as a puncture wound. We modified the text to explain this nuance.

Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes a protocol of wound induction in the upper cellular layer of the zebrafish eye with further investigation of the sample using SEM. The manuscript is well-written, and clearly describes the protocol, providing images and step-by-step procedures from the start till the sample preparation and investigation.

Major Concerns:
No concerns

Minor Concerns:
Authors may find a better justification of using zebrafish as a valid model for this kind of experiment other than the fact that zebrafish are currently not used; e.g., reduce the number of small animals for laboratory experiments for ethical considerations, etc.
We have followed this comments and added in the introduction the fact that zebrafish is a very convenient model to be used in pharmacological screening studies.
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